

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE

DESERT MOUNTAIN CLUB, INC.,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

ERIC GRAHAM, et al.,

Defendants/Appellants.

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 17-0100

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2014-015333
CV2014-015334
CV2014-015335
(Consolidated)

ANSWERING BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE DESERT MOUNTAIN CLUB, INC.

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C. (No. 00022300)

Christopher L. Callahan (No. 009635)

Theresa Dwyer (No. 010246)

Jennifer L. Blasko (No. 031540)

2394 East Camelback, Suite 600

Phoenix, AZ 85016-3429

Telephone (602) 916-5000

Email: ccallahan@fclaw.com

Email: tdwyer@fclaw.com

Email: jblasko@fclaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee Desert Mountain Club, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	8
COMBINED STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	11
I. Formation of the Club and Equity Memberships	11
II. Membership Divestiture	12
III. Unilateral “Resignations” from the Club	13
A. The Grahams	13
B. The Clarks	15
C. The Fabians	16
IV. Litigation in the Superior Court.....	17
A. Initial Motion Practice.....	17
B. Piecemeal Consolidation	18
C. Proceedings Before Judge Bergin	19
D. Proceedings Before Judge Gass	20
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. The Bylaws Clearly and Unambiguously Restrict Divestiture of Equity Memberships.....	26
A. The Club Bylaws Cannot Be Interpreted to Permit Appellants’ Unilateral Resignations	26

B.	Contractual Requirements Relating to the Resignation of the Club’s Equity Members Are Enforceable	30
II.	A.R.S. § 10-3620 Expressly Confirms Appellants’ Contractual Obligations under the Bylaws.....	33
III.	A.R.S. § 10-3610 Does Not Relieve Appellants of their Contractual Breaches.....	35
A.	Appellants Have Waived their “Inequitable Treatment” Argument by Failing to Comply with ARCAP 13(a)	36
B.	A.R.S. § 10-3610 Expressly Permits the Club to Treat Members Differently under the Bylaws	38
C.	Appellants Failed To Show Any Violation of A.R.S. § 10-3610	43
IV.	The Club’s Bylaws May Establish the Terms of Equity Membership, Including Such Matters as Expulsion, Discipline, and Resignation	46
A.	Appellants Have Waived their Argument that Nonprofit Bylaws May Govern Only “Procedural Matters”	46
B.	A.R.S. § 10-3206 Does Not Bar the Club’s Claims.....	49
	REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES	52
	CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>ABCDW LLC v. Banning</i> , 241 Ariz. 427 (App. 2016)	24
<i>Anderson v. Colonial Country Club</i> , 739 A.2d 1118 (Pa. Commw. 1999).....	42
<i>Bell v. Indus. Comm’n of Ariz.</i> , 236 Ariz. 478 (2015).....	33
<i>Bennett v. Appaloosa Horse Club</i> , 201 Ariz. 372 (App. 2001).....	31, 32, 51
<i>Burkons v. Ticor Title Ins. Co. of Cal.</i> , 168 Ariz. 345 (1991).....	28-29, 42
<i>Caley v. Glenmoor Country Club, Inc.</i> , 1 N.E.3d 471 (Ohio App. 2013).....	31, 51
<i>Coombs v. Maricopa Cty. Special Health Care Dist.</i> , 241 Ariz. 320 (App. 2016).....	37
<i>Del Rio Land, Inc. v. Haumont</i> , 118 Ariz. 1 (App. 1977)	30
<i>Dynan v. Fritz</i> , 508 N.E.2d 1371 (Mass. 1987).....	48
<i>GM Dev. Corp. v. Cmty. Am. Mortg. Corp.</i> , 165 Ariz. 1 (App. 1990).....	24
<i>Goodman v. Newzona Inv. Co.</i> , 101 Ariz. 470 (1966).....	30
<i>Hamlet Country Club, Inc. v. Allen</i> , 622 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. Dist. App. 1993).....	50-51
<i>Hernandez v. Banco De Las Americas</i> , 116 Ariz. 552 (1977)	30
<i>In re Guardianship of Pacheco</i> , 219 Ariz. 421 (App. 2008).....	38
<i>In re M.K.T.</i> , 368 P.3d 771, 797-78 (Ok. 2016)	50
<i>Lake Havasu City v. Ariz. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 202 Ariz. 549 (App. 2002).....	37
<i>Leon v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 358 F. Supp. 877 (D.N.J. 1973)	30-31, 51

<i>Longanecker v. Diamondhead Country Club</i> , 760 So. 2d 764 (Miss. 2000).....	39-40
<i>Maricopa Cty. Sheriff’s Office v. Maricopa Cty. Emp. Merit Sys. Comm’n</i> , 211 Ariz. 219 (2005).....	44
<i>Ness v. W. Sec. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 174 Ariz. 497 (App. 1992).....	37
<i>Original Lawrence Cty. Farm Org., Inc. v. Tenn. Farm Bureau Fed’n</i> , 907 S.W.2d 419 (Tenn. App. 1995)	42
<i>Ortiz v. Rapoport</i> , 169 Ariz. 449 (App. 1991).....	37
<i>Post v. Belmont Country Club, Inc.</i> , 805 N.E.2d 63 (Mass. App. 2004).....	31
<i>Ritchie v. Krasner</i> , 221 Ariz. 288 (App. 2009).....	35, 37, 44
<i>Savoca Masonry Co., Inc. v. Homes & Son Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 112 Ariz. 392 (1975).....	49, 51
<i>Scholten v. Blackhawk Partners</i> , 184 Ariz. 326 (App. 1995).....	27
<i>Schraft v. Leis</i> , 686 P.2d 865 (Kan. 1984).....	50, 51
<i>Smith v. Melson, Inc.</i> , 135 Ariz. 119 (1983).....	26-27
<i>Stuart v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 152 Ariz. 78 (App. 1986)	48-49
<i>Tarsney Lakes Homes Ass’n, Inc. v. Joseph</i> , 620 S.W.2d 8 (Mo. App. 1981)	30
<i>United Dairymen of Ariz. v. Schugg</i> , 212 Ariz. 133 (App. 2006)	24, 42

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 10-206.....	47
A.R.S. § 10-3140(11).....	38
A.R.S. § 10-3206.....	46, 49, 50
A.R.S. § 10-3206(B)	46

A.R.S. § 10-3610.....*passim*
A.R.S. § 10-3620.....*passim*
A.R.S § 10-3620(A) 22, 26, 34
A.R.S § 10-3620(B) 26, 34, 35
A.R.S. § 12-341..... 21, 52
A.R.S. § 12-341.01..... 21, 52

RULES

Rule 13, Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 35
Rule 13(a), Ariz. R. Civ. App. P..... 36, 37
Rule 13(a)(5), Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 37
Rule 13(a)(7), Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 37, 44
Rule 21(a), Ariz. R. Civ. App. P..... 52
Rule 12(b)(6), Ariz. R. Civ. P..... 18, 20
Rule 12(c), Ariz. R. Civ. P..... 18
Rule 54(b), Ariz. R. Civ. P..... 20
Rule 56(d), Ariz. R. Civ. P..... 22

OTHER

18A Am. Jur. 2d *Corporations* § 258 (2014) 49, 50
18A Am. Jur. 2d *Corporations* § 252 (2017) 50, 51
<http://www.thefreedictionary.com/except> 34
Section 6.10 of the Model Nonprofit Corporation Act..... 39
Section 6.10(a) of the Model Nonprofit Corporation Act 39

Lisa C. Thompson et al., 9 Ariz. Prac., *Business Law Deskbook* § 2:5
(2016-2017); 49

Terence W. Thompson et al., 7 Ariz. Prac., *Corporate Practice*
App’x D (2016)..... 39

Terence W. Thompson et al., 7 Ariz. Prac., *Corporate Practice*
§ 13.20 (2017)..... 49
